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PART I: FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DXP ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in thousands, except per share amounts) (unaudited)

 Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

 2023 2022 2023 2022

Sales $ 428,040 $ 367,812 $ 852,307 $ 687,223 
Cost of sales 296,188 263,550 595,414 488,076 
Gross profit 131,852 104,262 256,893 199,147 
Selling, general and administrative expenses 94,372 78,342 184,014 151,667 
Income from operations 37,480 25,920 72,879 47,480 
Other (income) expense, net (242) 839 (712) 1,377 
Interest expense 11,863 5,615 23,384 10,777 
Income before income taxes 25,859 19,466 50,207 35,326 
Provision for income tax expense 6,805 4,973 13,573 8,305 
Net income 19,054 14,493 36,634 27,021 
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest — 60 — (53)
Net income attributable to DXP Enterprises, Inc. 19,054 14,433 36,634 27,074 
Preferred stock dividend 22 22 45 45 

Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 19,032 $ 14,411 $ 36,589 $ 27,029 

Net income $ 19,054 $ 14,493 $ 36,634 $ 27,021 
Currency translation adjustments 659 (3,591) 757 (1,922)

Comprehensive income $ 19,713 $ 10,902 $ 37,391 $ 25,099 

Earnings per share (Note 9):
     Basic $ 1.11 $ 0.77 $ 2.10 $ 1.45 
     Diluted $ 1.06 $ 0.74 $ 2.01 $ 1.39 

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
     Basic 17,211 18,766 17,402 18,651 
     Diluted 18,051 19,606 18,242 19,491 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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DXP ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except share and per share data) (unaudited)

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

ASSETS  
Current assets:   
Cash $ 15,533 $ 46,026 
Restricted cash 91 91 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $8,495 and $7,610, respectively 318,651 320,880 
Inventories 104,950 101,392 
Costs and estimated profits in excess of billings 46,770 23,588 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 15,274 21,644 
Income taxes receivable 7,698 2,493 
Total current assets 508,967 516,114 
Property and equipment, net 47,538 45,964 
Goodwill 342,273 333,759 
Other intangible assets, net 72,466 79,585 
Operating lease right of use assets, net 54,051 57,402 
Other long-term assets 9,138 4,456 
Total assets $ 1,034,433 $ 1,037,280 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of debt $ 4,369 $ 4,369 
Trade accounts payable 93,978 100,784 
Accrued wages and benefits 28,563 26,260 
Customer advances 15,555 20,128 
Billings in excess of costs and estimated profits 5,333 10,411 
Short-term operating lease liabilities 17,324 18,083 
Other current liabilities 42,843 32,866 
Total current liabilities 207,965 212,901 
Long-term debt, net of unamortized debt issuance costs 408,430 409,205 
Long-term operating lease liabilities 37,650 40,189 
Other long-term liabilities 8,718 4,701 
Deferred income taxes liability 2,205 4,892 
Total long-term liabilities 457,003 458,987 
Total liabilities 664,968 671,888 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 10)
Shareholders' equity:
Series A and B preferred stock, $1.00 par value each; 1,000,000 shares authorized each 16 16 
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 16,788,711 and 17,690,069 outstanding,
respectively 345 345 
Additional paid-in capital 214,852 213,937 
Retained earnings 287,138 250,549 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (30,918) (31,675)
Treasury stock, at cost 3,523,707 and 2,435,352 shares, respectively (101,968) (67,780)
Total DXP Enterprises, Inc. equity 369,465 365,392 
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,034,433 $ 1,037,280 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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DXP ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands) (unaudited)
Six Months Ended June 30,

 2023 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:  
Net income 36,634 27,021 
Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 4,145 5,006 
Amortization of intangible assets and deferred financing costs 10,749 9,742 
Provision for credit losses 1,001 314 
Payment of contingent consideration liability in excess of acquisition-date fair value (79) — 
Fair value adjustment on contingent consideration 839 1,689 
Restricted stock compensation expense 1,347 863 
Deferred income taxes (6,313) 1,610 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivables, net 3,815 (50,616)
Costs and estimated profits in excess of billings (23,151) (8,466)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,721 42,030 
Prepaid expenses and other assets 5,226 (3,328)
Inventories (3,179) (15,754)
Billings in excess of costs and estimated profits (5,095) (1,502)
Other long-term liabilities (3,643) (2,923)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 24,017 $ 5,686 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchase of property and equipment (5,617) (1,848)
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired (8,488) (44,117)
Net cash used in investing activities $ (14,105) $ (45,965)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Borrowings on asset-backed credit facility 7,870 231,968 
Repayments on asset-backed credit facility (7,870) (202,844)
Repayments under term loan facility (2,184) (1,650)
Payment for acquisition contingent consideration liability (3,921) — 
Preferred stock dividends paid (45) (45)
Shares repurchased held in treasury (33,583) (15,116)
Payment for employee taxes withheld from stock awards (432) (290)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities $ (40,165) $ 12,023 
Effect of foreign currency on cash (240) (159)
Net change in cash and restricted cash (30,493) (28,415)
Cash and restricted cash at beginning of period 46,117 49,080 
Cash and restricted cash at end of period $ 15,624 $ 20,665 

Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing and financing activities:
Shares issued for acquisitions (Note 12) — 4,744 
Shares repurchased held in treasury (Note 13) $ (605) $ — 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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DXP ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY

(in thousands) (unaudited)

Series A
preferred

stock

Series B
preferred

stock
Common

stock
Paid-in
capital

Retained
earnings

Treasury
stock

Non
controlling

interest
Accum other

comp loss Total equity
Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 1 $ 15 $ 345 $ 213,937 $ 250,549 $ (67,780) $ — $ (31,675) $ 365,392 
Preferred dividends paid — — — — (23) — — — (23)
Restricted stock compensation expense — — — 476 — — — — 476 
Tax related items for share based awards — — — (104) — — — — (104)
Currency translation adjustment — — — — — — — 98 98 
Repurchases of shares — — — — — (9,135) — — (9,135)
Net income (loss) — — — — 17,580 — — — 17,580 
Balance at March 31, 2023 1 15 345 214,309 268,106 (76,915) — (31,577) 374,284 

Preferred dividends paid — — — — (22) — — — (22)

Restricted stock compensation expense — — — 871 — — — — 871 
Tax related items for share based awards — — — (328) — — — — (328)
Currency translation adjustment — — — — — — — 659 659 
Repurchases of shares — — — — — (25,053) — — (25,053)

Net income (loss) — — — — 19,054 — — — 19,054 

Balance at June 30, 2023 $ 1 $ 15 $ 345 $ 214,852 $ 287,138 $ (101,968) $ — $ (30,918) $ 369,465 

Series A
preferred

stock

Series B
preferred

stock
Common

stock
Paid-in
capital

Retained
earnings

Treasury
stock

Non
controlling

interest
Accum other

comp loss Total equity
Balance at December 31, 2021 $ 1 $ 15 $ 195 $ 206,772 $ 202,484 $ (33,511) $ 53 $ (29,282) $ 346,727 
Preferred dividends paid — — — — (23) — — — (23)
Restricted stock compensation expense — — — 370 — — — — 370 

Tax related items for share based awards — — — (159) — — — — (159)
Issuance of shares of common stock — — 527 — — — — 527 
Currency translation adjustment — — — — — — — 1,669 1,669 
Repurchases of shares — — — — — (1,513) — — (1,513)

Net income (loss) — — — — 12,642 — (113) — 12,529 
Balance at March 31, 2022 1 15 195 207,510 215,103 (35,024) (60) (27,613) 360,127 

Preferred dividends paid — — — — (22) — — — (22)
Restricted stock compensation expense — — — 493 — — — — 493 

Tax related items for share based awards — — — (131) — — — — (131)
Issuance of shares of common stock — — 2 4,215 — — — — 4,217 
Currency translation adjustment — — — — — — — (3,591) (3,591)

Net income (loss) — — — — 14,433 — 60 — 14,493 

Balance at June 30, 2022 $ 1 $ 15 $ 197 $ 212,087 $ 229,514 $ (35,024) $ — $ (31,204) $ 375,586 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
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DXP ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - THE COMPANY

DXP Enterprises, Inc. together with its subsidiaries (collectively "DXP," the "Company," "us," "we," or "our") was incorporated in Texas on July 26, 1996. DXP
Enterprises, Inc. and its subsidiaries are engaged in the business of distributing maintenance, repair and operating ("MRO") products and services to a variety of end
markets and business-to-business customers. Additionally, DXP provides integrated, custom pump skid packages, pump remanufacturing and manufactures branded
private label pumps to energy and broad industrial customers. The Company is currently organized into three business segments: Service Centers ("SC"), Supply Chain
Services ("SCS") and Innovative Pumping Solutions ("IPS"). See Note 11 - Segment Reporting for discussion of the business segments.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING AND BUSINESS POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The Company's financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("US GAAP"). For
interim financial reporting not all disclosures normally required in annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with US GAAP are required. The
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December
31, 2022 that are included in our annual report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on April 17, 2023 (“Annual Report”). The results of operations for the six months
ended June 30, 2023 are not necessarily indicative of results expected for the full fiscal year. In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements reflect all normal recurring adjustments necessary for the fair statement of the Company's financial position, results of operations and
cash flows for the interim periods presented. The ownership interest of noncontrolling investors of the Company's subsidiaries are recorded as noncontrolling interest.
All inter-company accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

During the fourth quarter of 2022, the Company became aware of a financing cash flow error related to borrowings and repayments on our asset-backed credit facility
as a result of the Company inadvertently duplicating journal entries, resulting in the overstatement of financing cash flow activities from borrowings and repayments
related to our revolving credit facility. Management's assessment concluded that the errors were not material, individually or in the aggregate, to any prior period
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. The Company concluded to revise prior period unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements the next
time they were reported. Periods not presented herein will be revised, as applicable, in future filings. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
included herein, have been revised to correct for the impact of these errors. The revision for the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six
months ended June 30, 2022, is provided in the following table (in thousands):

As Previously Reported Adjustments Revised
Proceeds from asset-backed credit facility $ 235,969 $ (4,001) $ 231,968 
Payments on asset-backed credit facility (206,845) 4,001 (202,844)

The change did not result in a change in net income or earnings per share for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022. Additionally, the change did not result in a
change in the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets and statements of equity.

NOTE 3 - RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

The Company has implemented all new accounting pronouncements that are in effect and is evaluating any new accounting pronouncements that may impact its
financial statements, including the new Business Combinations (Topic 805) - Accounting for Contract Assets and Contract Liabilities from Contracts with Customers
standard. The Company does not believe the new accounting pronouncement will have a material impact on its financial position or results of operations for recent
acquisitions.

Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

All other new accounting pronouncements that have been issued, but not yet effective, are currently being evaluated and at this time are not expected to have a material
impact on our financial position or results of operations.
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NOTE 4 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Our acquisitions may include contingent consideration as part of the purchase price. The fair value of the contingent consideration is estimated as of the acquisition date
based on the present value of the contingent payments to be made using a weighted probability of possible payments. The unobservable inputs used in the determination
of the fair value of the contingent consideration include management's assumptions about the likelihood of payment based on the established benchmarks, discount
rates, and an internal rate of return analysis. The fair value measurement includes inputs that are Level 3 inputs as they are not observable in the market. Should actual
results increase or decrease as compared to the assumptions used in our analysis, the fair value of the contingent consideration obligations will increase or decrease, up
to the contracted limit, as applicable. Changes in the fair value of the contingent earn-out consideration are measured each reporting period and reflected in our results
of operations.

As of June 30, 2023, we recorded liabilities in other current and long-term liabilities for contingent consideration associated with the acquisitions of Process Machinery,
Inc. ("PMI"), Drydon Equipment, Inc. ("Drydon"), Cisco Air Systems, Inc. ("Cisco"), Sullivan Environmental Technologies, Inc. ("Sullivan"), Florida Valve &
Equipment, LLC and Environmental MD, Inc. (collectively,“Florida Valve EMD”) and Riordan Materials Corporation (“Riordan”) of $1.3 million, $1.8 million, $2.3
million, $1.6 million, $0.3 million, and $2.2 million, respectively.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances for each category therein, and gains or losses recognized during the six months
ended June 30, 2023 (in thousands):
 Contingent Consideration

*Beginning balance at December 31, 2022 $ 10,166 
Acquisitions and settlements:
   Acquisitions (Note 12) 2,498 
   Settlements (4,000)
Total remeasurement adjustments:
Changes in fair value recorded in other (income) expense, net 839 
*Ending Balance at June 30, 2023 $ 9,503 
*Amounts included in other current liabilities were $6.1 million and $5.5 million for the periods ending June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively. Amounts included in long-term liabilities were $3.4
million and $4.7 million for the periods ending June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively.

Sensitivity to Changes in Significant Unobservable Inputs

The significant Level 3 unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of contingent consideration related to the acquisitions of PMI, Drydon, Cisco, Sullivan,
Florida Valve EMD, and Riordan are annualized EBITDA forecasts developed by the Company's management and the probability of achievement of those EBITDA
results. The discount rate used in the calculations was between 9.2 percent and 9.6 percent. Changes in our unobservable inputs in isolation would result in a change to
our fair value measurement.

Other financial instruments not measured at fair value on the Company's unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, but
which require disclosure of their fair values include: cash, restricted cash, accounts receivable, trade accounts payable and accrued expenses. The Company believes
that the estimated fair value of such instruments at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 approximates their carrying value as reported on the unaudited condensed
consolidated balance sheets due to the relative short maturity of these instruments. See Note 8 - Long-term Debt for fair value disclosures on our asset-backed line of
credit and term loan debt under our syndicated credit agreement facilities.

NOTE 5 – INVENTORIES

The carrying values of inventories are as follows (in thousands):

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Finished goods $ 95,410 $ 82,906 
Work in process 9,540 18,486 
Inventories $ 104,950 $ 101,392 
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NOTE 6 – CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Under our customized pump production and water and wastewater project contracts in our IPS segment, amounts are billed as work progresses in accordance with
agreed-upon contractual terms, upon various measures of performance, including achievement of certain milestones, completion of specified units, or completion of a
contract. Generally, billing occurs subsequent to revenue recognition, resulting in contract assets presented as "Costs and estimated profits in excess of billings".
However, we sometimes receive advances or deposits from our customers before revenue is recognized, resulting in contract liabilities that are presented as “Billings in
excess of costs and estimated profits” on our unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Costs and estimated profits on uncompleted contracts and related amounts billed were as follows (in thousands):

 June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Costs incurred on uncompleted contracts $ 97,872 $ 70,329 
Estimated profits, thereon 31,966 23,274 
Total costs and estimated profits on uncompleted contracts 129,838 93,603 
Less: billings to date 88,414 80,421 
Net $ 41,424 $ 13,182 

Such amounts were included in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets for June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 under the following
captions (in thousands):

 June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Costs and estimated profits in excess of billings $ 46,770 $ 23,588 
Billings in excess of costs and estimated profits (5,333) (10,411)
Translation adjustment (13) 5 
Net $ 41,424 $ 13,182 

During the six months ended June 30, 2023, $10.0 million of the balances that were previously classified as contract liabilities at the beginning of the period were
recognized in revenues. Contract asset and liability changes were primarily due to normal activity and timing differences between our performance and customer
payments.

NOTE 7 – INCOME TAXES

Income tax expense during interim periods is based on our estimated annual effective income tax rate plus any discrete items, which are recorded in the period in which
they occur. Our effective tax rate from continuing operations was a tax expense of 26.3 percent for the three months ended June 30, 2023 compared to a tax expense of
25.5 percent for the three months ended June 30, 2022. Compared to the U.S. statutory rate for the three months ended June 30, 2023, the effective tax rate was
increased by state taxes, foreign taxes, nondeductible expenses, and uncertain tax positions recorded for research and development tax credits and was partially offset
by research and development tax credits and other tax credits.

Our effective tax rate from continuing operations was a tax expense of 27.0 percent for the six months ended June 30, 2023 compared to a tax expense of 23.5 percent
for the six months ended June 30, 2022. Compared to the U.S. statutory rate for the six months ended June 30, 2023, the effective tax rate was increased by state taxes,
foreign taxes, nondeductible expenses, and uncertain tax positions recorded for research and development tax credits and was partially offset by research and
development tax credits and other tax credits. Compared to the U.S. statutory rate for the six months ended June 30, 2022, the effective tax rate was increased by state
taxes, foreign taxes, nondeductible expenses and uncertain tax positions for research and development tax credits and was partially offset by research and development
tax credits and other tax credits.

To the extent penalties and interest would be assessed on any underpayment of income tax, such accrued amounts would be classified as a component of income tax
provision (benefit) in the financial statements consistent with the Company’s policy.
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NOTE 8 – LONG-TERM DEBT

The components of the Company's long-term debt consisted of the following (in thousands):

 June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Carrying Value Fair Value Carrying Value Fair Value

ABL Revolver $ — $ — $ — $ — 
Term Loan B 425,949 428,079 428,133 411,008 
Total long-term debt 425,949 428,079 428,133 411,008 
Less: current portion (4,369) (4,391) (4,369) (4,194)
Long-term debt less current maturities $ 421,580 $ 423,688 $ 423,764 $ 406,814 

 Carrying value amounts do not include unamortized debt issuance costs of $13.2 million and $14.6 million for June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively.

Credit Agreements

On July 19, 2022, the Company entered into an Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement (the “ABL Credit Agreement”) that provided for a $135.0 million
asset-backed revolving line of credit (the "ABL Revolver"). The ABL Credit Agreement amends and restates the Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 29,
2017. Subject to the conditions set forth in the ABL Credit Agreement, the ABL Revolver may be increased by up to an aggregate of $50.0 million, in minimum
increments of $10.0 million. The ABL Revolver matures on July 19, 2027. As of June 30, 2023, the Company had no borrowings outstanding under the ABL Revolver,
and total borrowing capacity under the ABL Revolver was $132.3 million, net of the letters of credit outstanding.

On November 22, 2022, the Company entered into an amendment to its existing $330 million Senior Secured Term Loan (the "Term Loan Amendment"), borrowing an
additional $105 million that was added to the existing $330 million Senior Secured Term Loan (the “Term Loan Agreement”). As of June 30, 2023 there was $425.9
million outstanding under the Term Loan Agreement.

The Term Loan Amendment amends and supplements the Term Loan Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2020, and provides for among other things, $105.0 million
in new incremental commitments. The Term Loan Agreement and Term Loan Amendment amortizes in equal quarterly installments of 0.25 percent with the balance
payable in December 2027 when the facility matures. Subject to securing additional lender commitments, the Term Loan Agreement allows for incremental increases in
facility size up to an aggregate of $85.0 million, plus an additional amount such that the Company's Secured Leverage Ratio (as defined in the Term Loan Agreement)
would not exceed 3.75 to 1.00. Interest accrues on the Term Loan at a rate equal to SOFR plus a margin of 5.25 percent for the SOFR Loans (as defined in the Term
Loan Amendment). We are required to repay the Term Loan with certain asset sales and insurance proceeds, certain debt proceeds and 50 percent of excess cash flow--
reducing to (i.) 25 percent if our total leverage ratio is no more than 3.00 to 1.00 and (ii.) zero percent if our total leverage ratio is no more than 2.50 to 1.00.

The Company was in compliance with all financial covenants under the ABL Credit Agreement and Term Loan Agreements as of June 30, 2023.

(1) (1)

(1)
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NOTE 9 - EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is computed based on weighted average shares outstanding and excludes dilutive securities. Diluted earnings per share is computed including
the impacts of all potentially dilutive securities.

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the periods indicated (in thousands, except per share data):
 Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

 2023 2022 2023 2022

Basic earnings per share:   
Weighted average shares outstanding 17,211 18,766 17,402 18,651 
Net income attributable to DXP Enterprises, Inc. $ 19,054 $ 14,433 $ 36,634 $ 27,074 
Convertible preferred stock dividend 22 22 45 45 
Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 19,032 $ 14,411 $ 36,589 $ 27,029 
Per share amount $ 1.11 $ 0.77 $ 2.10 $ 1.45 

Diluted earnings per share:
Weighted average shares outstanding 17,211 18,766 17,402 18,651 
Assumed conversion of convertible preferred stock 840 840 840 840 
Total dilutive shares 18,051 19,606 18,242 19,491 
Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 19,032 $ 14,411 $ 36,589 $ 27,029 
Convertible preferred stock dividend 22 22 45 45 
Net income attributable to DXP Enterprises, Inc. $ 19,054 $ 14,433 $ 36,634 $ 27,074 
Per share amount $ 1.06 $ 0.74 $ 2.01 $ 1.39 

NOTE 10 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

From time to time, the Company is a party to various legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business. While DXP is unable to predict the outcome or
estimate the financial impact of these disputes, it believes that the ultimate resolution will not have, either individually or in the aggregate, a material adverse effect on
DXP's consolidated financial position, cash flows, or results of operations.

NOTE 11 - SEGMENT REPORTING

The Company's reportable business segments are: Service Centers, Innovative Pumping Solutions and Supply Chain Services. The Service Centers segment is engaged
in providing MRO products, equipment and integrated services, including logistics capabilities, to business-to-business customers. The Service Centers segment
provides a wide range of MRO products in the rotating equipment, bearing, power transmission, hose, fluid power, metal working, industrial supply, safety products and
safety services categories. The Innovative Pumping Solutions segment fabricates and assembles custom-made pump packages, re-manufactures pumps, manufactures
branded private label pumps and provides products and process lines for the water and wastewater treatment industries. The Supply Chain Services segment provides a
wide range of MRO products and manages all or part of a customer's supply chain, including warehouse and inventory management.

Sales are shown net of inter-segment eliminations.
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The following table sets out financial information related to the Company's segments excluding amortization(in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

 2023 2022 2023 2022

Sales   
Service Centers $ 298,432 $ 251,098 $ 593,658 $ 469,894 
Innovative Pumping Solutions 63,441 57,788 125,439 110,846 
Supply Chain Services 66,167 58,926 133,210 106,483 
Total Sales $ 428,040 $ 367,812 $ 852,307 $ 687,223 

Operating Income
Service Centers $ 44,129 $ 32,368 $ 88,834 $ 59,719 
Innovative Pumping Solutions 10,178 8,726 20,483 15,795 
Supply Chain Services 5,416 4,958 10,929 8,978 
Total Segments Operating Income $ 59,723 $ 46,052 $ 120,246 $ 84,492 

The following table presents reconciliations of income from operations for reportable segments to the consolidated income before taxes (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

 2023 2022 2023 2022

Income from operations for reportable segments $ 59,723 $ 46,052 $ 120,246 $ 84,492 
Adjustment for:
Amortization of intangible assets 4,582 4,591 9,340 8,826 
Corporate expenses 17,661 15,541 38,027 28,186 
Income from operations $ 37,480 $ 25,920 72,879 47,480 
Interest expense 11,863 5,615 23,384 10,777 
Other (income) expense, net (242) 839 (712) 1,377 
Income before income taxes $ 25,859 $ 19,466 $ 50,207 $ 35,326 

NOTE 12 - BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS

On May 1, 2023, the Company completed the acquisition of Florida Valve EMD, a leading provider of valve and related products and services for the municipal water
markets in the State of Florida. Florida Valve EMD is included within our IPS business segment. Total consideration for the transaction was approximately $3.0 million,
funded with a mixture of cash on hand of $2.6 million and future consideration of $0.3 million. Goodwill for the transaction totaled approximately $2.0 million.

On May 1, 2023, the Company completed the acquisition of Riordan, a leading provider of products for water treatment, wastewater treatment, odor control, solids
handling, pumping and bio solid processes in the States of Maryland, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, Delaware and Virginia. Riordan is included within our IPS business
segment. Total consideration for the transaction was approximately $8.4 million, funded with a mixture of cash on hand of $6.2 million and future consideration of $2.2
million. Goodwill for the transaction totaled approximately $5.9 million.

In aggregate, the acquisition-date fair value of the consideration transferred for the two businesses totaled $11.3 million, which consisted of the following (in
thousands):

 Purchase Price Consideration

Cash payments  $ 8,844 
Future consideration 2,498 
Total purchase price consideration  $ 11,342 
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Pro forma results of operations information have not been presented, as the effect of the recent acquisitions is not material. The operating results of Riordan and Florida
Valve EMD are included within the Company's consolidated statements of operations since the acquisition date of May 1, 2023 and were not material for the six months
ended June 30, 2023. Pursuant to US GAAP, costs incurred to complete the acquisitions as well as costs incurred to integrate into the Company’s operations are
expensed as incurred. Transaction-related costs incurred, which are included within Selling, general, and administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of
operations, were not material for the six months ended June 30, 2023.

The following table summarizes the preliminary estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date (in thousands):

Amount
Cash $ 352 
Accounts receivable 2,236 
Inventory 355 
Other current assets 134 
Non-compete agreements 595 
Customer relationships 1,708 
Property and equipment 41 
Other assets 5 

Assets acquired 5,426 
Current liabilities assumed (1,395)
Other long term liabilities (23)
Deferred tax liability (538)

Net assets acquired 3,470 
Total Consideration 11,342 
Goodwill $ 7,872 

Of the $2.3 million of acquired intangible assets, $0.6 million was provisionally assigned to non-compete agreements that are subject to amortization over 5 years,
coinciding with the terms of the agreements. In addition, $1.7 million was assigned to customer relationships and will be amortized over a period of 8 years. The
goodwill total of approximately $7.9 million is attributable primarily to expected synergies and the assembled workforce of each entity and is generally not deductible
for tax purposes.

The Company recognized approximately $400 thousand of acquisition related costs that were expensed in the current period. These costs are included in the Unaudited
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income in Selling, General and Administrative costs.

NOTE 13 - SHARE REPURCHASE

On December 15, 2022, the Company announced a new Share Repurchase Program pursuant to which it may repurchase up to $85.0 million worth, or 2.8 million
shares, of the Company's outstanding common stock over the next 24 months.

Total consideration paid to repurchase the shares was recorded in shareholders’ equity as treasury shares.

(in thousands, except share data) Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

Total number of shares purchased 748,820 1,088,355 
Amount paid $ 23,935 $ 33,182 
Average price paid per share $ 31.96 $ 30.49 
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ITEM 2: MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management discussion and analysis ("MD&A") of the financial condition and results of operations of DXP Enterprises, Inc. together with its
subsidiaries (collectively "DXP," "Company," "us," "we," or "our") for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 should be read in conjunction with our previous
Annual Report on Form 10-K and our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, and the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in such reports. The
Company's consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with US GAAP.

DISCLOSURE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (this "Report") contains statements that constitute "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995, as amended. These forward-looking statements include without limitation those about the Company’s expectations regarding the
Company’s business, the Company’s future profitability, cash flow, liquidity, and growth. Such forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-
looking terminology such as "believes", "expects", "may", "might", "estimates", "will", "should", "could", "would", "suspect", "potential", "current", "achieve", "plans"
or "anticipates" or the negative thereof or other variations thereon or comparable terminology, or by discussions of strategy. Any such forward-looking statements are
not guarantees of future performance and may involve significant risks and uncertainties, and actual results may vary materially from those discussed in the forward-
looking statements or historical performance as a result of various factors. These factors include, but are not limited to, the effectiveness of management's strategies
and decisions; our ability to implement our internal growth and acquisition growth strategies; general economic and business conditions specific to our primary
customers; changes in government regulations; our ability to effectively integrate businesses we may acquire; new or modified statutory or regulatory requirements;
availability of materials and labor; inability to obtain or delay in obtaining government or third-party approvals and permits; non-performance by third parties of their
contractual obligations; unforeseen hazards such as weather conditions, acts of war or terrorist acts and the governmental or military response thereto; cyber-attacks
adversely affecting our operations; other geological, operating and economic considerations and declining prices and market conditions, including reduced oil and gas
prices and supply or demand for maintenance, repair and operating products, equipment and service; decreases in oil and natural gas industry capital expenditure
levels, which may result from decreased oil and natural gas prices or other factors; our ability to manage changes and the continued health or availability of
management personnel; and our ability to obtain financing on favorable terms or amend our credit facilities, as needed. This Report identifies other factors that could
cause such differences. We cannot assure that these are all of the factors that could cause actual results to vary materially from the forward-looking statements. Factors
that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, those discussed in "Risk Factors", in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on April 17, 2023. We assume no obligation and do not intend to update these forward-looking statements. Unless the context
otherwise requires, references in this Report to the "Company", "DXP", "we" or "our" shall mean DXP Enterprises, Inc., a Texas corporation, together with its
subsidiaries.

CURRENT MARKET CONDITIONS AND OUTLOOK

General

DXP Enterprises, Inc. is a business-to-business distributor of MRO products and services to a variety of customers in different end markets across North America and
Dubai. Additionally, we fabricate, remanufacture, and assemble custom pump packages along with manufacturing branded private label pumps.

Inflation Reduction Act

In August 2022, the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (IRA) was signed into United States (U.S.) law. The IRA establishes a new 15% corporate minimum tax and a new
1% excise tax on stock repurchases, effective after December 31, 2022. In addition, the IRA contains provisions relating to climate change, energy and health care.
Based on the Company's current analysis of the provisions, the Company does not anticipate a material impact to the consolidated financial statements as a result of the
IRA.
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Inflation

The global commodity and labor markets experienced significant inflationary pressures attributable to economic recovery and supply chain issues tightening caused by
the COVID-19 pandemic and the Ukrainian-Russia conflict, among other factors. These inflationary trends increased the cost of many of the products we buy. As a
distributor, we often remain neutral to inflation as those costs are generally passed on to customers. The Company was able to pass price increases on to customers and
implement other strategies designed to mitigate some of the adverse effects of higher costs during the six months ended June 30, 2023.

Outlook

Service Centers and Innovative Pumping Solutions Segments

The replacement and mission-critical nature of our products and services within the Company's Service Centers and Innovative Pumping Solutions business segments
and industrial and manufacturing environments and processes drives a demand and outlook that are correlated with global, national and regional industrial production,
capacity utilization and long-term GDP growth. The Company's recent order activity improved as markets strengthened. For the three months ended June 30, 2023 and
six months ended June 30, 2023, we had approximately $361.9 million and $719.1 million in sales in our Service Centers and Innovative Pumping Solutions segments,
an increase of approximately 17.2 percent and 23.8 percent compared to the three months ended June 30, 2022 and the six months ended June 30, 2022, respectively.
Our performance has been strengthened by price increases from our vendors and suppliers During the six months ended June 30, 2023, $7.3 million was associated with
recent acquisitions in the water and wastewater markets. We expect to benefit from the increased oil and gas activity throughout the remainder of 2023. Additionally, we
expect to benefit from the recent water and wastewater acquisitions as we continue to scale this platform both organically and by positioning DXP Water to bid on
projects that historically may have not been available to the separate acquisitions on a standalone basis.

Supply Chain Services Segment

For the three months ended June 30, 2023 and six months ended June 30, 2023, we had approximately $66.2 million and $133.2 million in sales in our Supply Chain
Services segment, an increase of approximately 12.3 percent and 25.1 percent compared to the three months ended June 30, 2022 and the six months ended June 30,
2022, respectively. Our performance compared to the previous six month period has benefited from the addition of a new diversified chemical customer that recently
reach its one-year anniversary during the second quarter of 2023. As we move forward, we expect our performance to be driven by either the addition of new customers
or an increase in spend by our existing customers.
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except percentages and per share data)

DXP is organized into three business segments: Service Centers ("SC"), Innovative Pumping Solutions ("IPS"), and Supply Chain Services ("SCS"). The Service
Centers are engaged in providing MRO products, equipment and integrated services, including technical expertise and logistics capabilities, to industrial customers with
the ability to provide same day delivery. The Service Centers provide a wide range of MRO products and services in the rotating equipment, bearing, power
transmission, hose, fluid power, metal working, industrial supply and safety product and service categories. The IPS segment provides products and services to the
water and wastewater market and fabricates and assembles integrated pump system packages custom made to customer specifications, remanufactures pumps, and
manufactures branded private label pumps. The SCS segment provides a wide range of MRO products and manages all or part of our customer's supply chain function,
and inventory management.
 Three Months Ended June 30,

 2023 % 2022 %

Sales $ 428,040 100.0% $ 367,812 100.0%
Cost of sales 296,188 69.2% 263,550 71.7%
Gross profit 131,852 30.8% 104,262 28.3%
Selling, general and administrative expenses 94,372 22.0% 78,342 21.3%
Income from operations 37,480 8.8% 25,920 7.0%
Other expense (income), net (242) (0.1)% 839 0.2%
Interest expense 11,863 2.8% 5,615 1.5%
Income before income taxes 25,859 6.0% 19,466 5.3%
Provision for income tax expense 6,805 1.6% 4,973 1.4%
Net income 19,054 4.5% 14,493 3.9%
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest — — 60 —

Net income attributable to DXP Enterprises, Inc. $ 19,054 4.5% $ 14,433 3.9%

Per share amounts attributable to DXP Enterprises, Inc.
Basic earnings per share $ 1.11 $ 0.77 
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.06 $ 0.74 

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

SALES. Sales for the three months ended June 30, 2023 increased $60.2 million, or 16.4 percent, to approximately $428.0 million from $367.8 million for the prior
year's corresponding period. Sales from acquisitions for three months ended June 30, 2023, accounted for $7.3 million compared to $17.8 million for the three months
ended June 30, 2022. The overall increase in sales was the result of an increase in sales in our SC, IPS and SCS segments of $47.3 million, $5.7 million, and $7.2
million, respectively. The fluctuations in sales are further explained in our business segment discussions below.

Three Months Ended June 30,
2023 2022 Change Change%

Sales by Business Segment (in thousands, except change %)
Service Centers $ 298,432 $ 251,098 $ 47,334 18.9 %
Innovative Pumping Solutions 63,441 57,788 5,653 9.8 %
Supply Chain Services 66,167 58,926 7,241 12.3 %
Total DXP Sales $ 428,040 $ 367,812 $ 60,228 16.4 %
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Service Centers segment. Sales for the SC segment increased by approximately $47.3 million, or 18.9 percent, for the three months ended June 30, 2023, compared to
the prior year's corresponding period. Sales from acquisitions for the SC segment was $4.5 million during the three months ended June 30, 2023 compared to $12.5
million for the three months ended June 30, 2022. Total sales for the SC segment excluding acquisitions increased $55.4 million from the prior year's corresponding
period. This sales increase is primarily the result of increased sales of rotating equipment and bearings and power transmission products to customers engaged in a
variety of end markets.

Innovative Pumping Solutions segment. Sales for the IPS segment increased by $5.7 million, or 9.8 percent, for the three months ended June 30, 2023, compared to the
prior year's corresponding period. Sales from acquisitions for the IPS segment was $2.8 million during the three months ended June 30, 2023 compared to $5.3 million
for the three months ended June 30, 2022. Total sales for the IPS segment excluding acquisitions increased $8.1 million from the prior year's corresponding period. This
increase was primarily the result of an increase in the capital spending by oil and gas producers and renewable sectors.

Supply Chain Services segment. Sales for the SCS segment increased by $7.2 million, or 12.3 percent, for the three months ended June 30, 2023, compared to the prior
year's corresponding period. The improved sales are primarily related to the addition of a new customer in the diversified chemicals market, as well as sales increases in
the medical technology, food and beverage and oil and gas markets.

GROSS PROFIT. Gross profit as a percentage of sales for the three months ended June 30, 2023 was 30.8 percent versus 28.3 percent in the prior year's corresponding
period. The increase in the gross profit percentage is primarily the result of an increase in gross profit within our IPS segment in our water/wastewater division.

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ("SG&A"). SG&A for the three months ended June 30, 2023 increased by approximately $16.0
million, or 20.5 percent, to $94.4 million from $78.3 million for the prior year's corresponding period. The increase in SG&A is primarily the result of increased payroll,
incentive compensation and related taxes and 401(k) expenses as a result of increased business activity.

OPERATING INCOME. Operating income for the second quarter of 2023 increased by $11.6 million to $37.5 million, from $25.9 million in the prior year's
corresponding period. This increase in operating income is related to the aforementioned increase in business activity across all segments.

INTEREST EXPENSE. Interest expense for the second quarter of 2023 increased $6.2 million compared to the prior year's corresponding period. This increase was
primarily due to the Company borrowing an additional $105.0 million on its Term Loan during the fourth quarter of 2022 and incurring higher than average interest
rates on such debt due to changes in the macroeconomic environment and the associated increasing interest rate policy by the U.S. Federal Reserve Bank.

INCOME TAXES. Our effective tax rate from continuing operations was a tax expense of 26.3 percent for the three months ended June 30, 2023, compared to a tax
expense of 25.5 percent for the three months ended June 30, 2022. Compared to the U.S. statutory rate for the three months ended June 30, 2023, the effective tax rate
was increased by state taxes, foreign taxes, nondeductible expenses, and uncertain tax positions recorded for research and development tax credits and was partially
offset by research and development tax credits and other tax credits.
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Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2022
 Six Months Ended June 30,

 2023 % 2022 %

Sales $ 852,307 100.0% $ 687,223 100.0%
Cost of sales 595,414 69.9% 488,076 71.0%
Gross profit $ 256,893 30.1% $ 199,147 29.0%
Selling, general and administrative expenses 184,014 21.6% 151,667 22.1%
Income from operations $ 72,879 8.6% $ 47,480 6.9%
Other (income) expense, net (712) (0.1)% 1,377 0.2%
Interest expense 23,384 2.7% 10,777 1.6%
Income before income taxes $ 50,207 5.9% $ 35,326 5.1%
Provision for income taxes 13,573 1.6% 8,305 1.2%
Net income $ 36,634 4.3% $ 27,021 3.9%
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest — — (53) —%

Net income attributable to DXP Enterprises, Inc. $ 36,634 4.3% $ 27,074 3.9%

Per share amounts attributable to DXP Enterprises, Inc.
Basic earnings per share $ 2.10 $ 1.45 
Diluted earnings per share $ 2.01 $ 1.39 

SALES. Sales for the six months ended June 30, 2023 increased $165.1 million, or 24.0 percent, to approximately $852.3 million from $687.2 million for the prior
year's corresponding period. Sales from businesses acquired accounted for $26.4 million of sales for the six months ended June 30, 2023 compared to $30.9 million for
the six months ended June 30, 2022. The overall increase in sales was the result of an increase in sales within our SC, IPS and SCS segments of $123.8 million, $14.6
million and $26.7 million, respectively. The fluctuations in sales are further explained in our business segment discussions below.

Six Months Ended June 30,
2023 2022 Change Change%

Sales by Business Segment (in thousands, except change %)
Service Centers 593,658 469,894 $ 123,764 26.3 %
Innovative Pumping Solutions 125,439 110,846 14,593 13.2 %
Supply Chain Services 133,210 106,483 26,727 25.1 %
Total DXP Sales $ 852,307 $ 687,223 $ 165,084 24.0 %

Service Centers segment. Sales for the SC segment increased by $123.8 million, or 26.3 percent for the six months ended June 30, 2023, compared to the prior year's
corresponding period. Sales from acquisitions for the SC segment was $19.1 million during the six months ended June 30, 2023 compared to $16.5 million for the six
months ended June 30, 2022. Total sales for the SC segment excluding acquisitions increased $121.2 million from the prior year's corresponding period. This sales
increase is primarily the result of increased sales of rotating equipment and bearings product lines to customers engaged in operating and maintenance services in the
general industrial, diversified chemical, and oil & gas markets in connection with increased capital spending by oil and gas producers.
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Innovative Pumping Solutions segment. Sales for the IPS segment increased by $14.6 million, or 13.2 percent for the six months ended June 30, 2023 compared to the
prior year's corresponding period. Sales from acquisitions for the IPS segment was $7.3 million during the six months ended June 30, 2023 compared to $14.4 million
for the six months ended June 30, 2022. Total sales for the IPS segment excluding acquisitions increased $21.7 million from the prior year's corresponding period. This
increase was primarily the result of an increase in the capital spending by oil and gas producers and renewable

Supply Chain Services segment. Sales for the SCS segment increased by $26.7 million, or 25.1 percent, for the six months ended June 30, 2023, compared to the prior
year's corresponding period. The improved sales are primarily related to the addition of a new customer in the diversified chemicals market, as well as sales increases in
the medical technology, food and beverage and oil and gas markets.

GROSS PROFIT. Gross profit as a percentage of sales for the six months ended June 30, 2023 increased by approximately 116 basis points from the prior year's
corresponding period. The increase in the gross profit percentage is primarily the result of an approximate 113 basis points and 335 basis points increase in the gross
profit percentage in our SC and IPS segments partially offset by an approximate 72 basis points decrease in our SCS segment, respectively.

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ("SG&A"). SG&A for the six months ended June 30, 2023 increased by approximately $32.3
million, or 21.3 percent, to $184.0 million from $151.7 million for the prior year's corresponding period. The increase in SG&A is primarily the result of increased
payroll, incentive compensation and related taxes and 401(k) expenses as a result of increased business activity.

OPERATING INCOME. Operating income for the six months ended June 30, 2023 increased by $25.4 million or 53.5% to $72.9 million from $47.5 million in the
prior year's corresponding period. This increase in operating income is primarily related to the aforementioned increased business activity across all segments.

INTEREST EXPENSE. Interest expense for the six months ended June 30, 2023 increased $12.6 million compared with the prior year's corresponding period. This
increase was primarily due to the Company borrowing an additional $105.0 million on its Term Loan during the fourth quarter of 2022 and incurring higher than
average interest rates on such debt due to changes in the macroeconomic environment and the associated increasing interest rate policy by the U.S. Federal Reserve
Bank.

INCOME TAXES. Our effective tax rate from continuing operations was a tax expense of 27.0 percent for the six months ended June 30, 2023, compared to a tax
expense of 23.5 percent for the six months ended June 30, 2022. Compared to the U.S. statutory rate for the six months ended June 30, 2023, the effective tax rate was
increased by state taxes, foreign taxes, nondeductible expenses, and uncertain tax positions recorded for research and development tax credits and was partially offset
by research and development tax credits and other tax credits.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

General Overview

As of June 30, 2023, we had cash and restricted cash of $15.6 million and credit facility availability of $132.3 million. We have a $135.0 million asset-backed line of
credit (the "ABL Revolver"), partially offset by letters of credit of $2.7 million. We had no borrowings outstanding on our ABL Revolver as of June 30, 2023. We had
$425.9 million in borrowings on our Term Loan as of June 30, 2023.

Our primary source of capital is cash flow from operations, supplemented as necessary by bank borrowings or other sources of financing. As a distributor of MRO
products and services and fabricator of custom pumps and packages, working capital can fluctuate as a result of changes in inventory levels, accounts receivable and
costs in excess of billings for project work. Additional cash is required for capital items for information technology, warehouse equipment, leasehold improvements,
pump manufacturing and safety services equipment. We also require cash to pay our lease obligations and to service our debt.

19



The following table summarizes our net cash flows generated by operating activities, net cash used in investing activities and net cash used in financing activities for
the periods presented (in thousands):
 Six Months Ended June 30,

2023 2022

Net Cash Provided by (Used in):
Operating Activities $ 24,017 $ 5,686 
Investing Activities (14,105) (45,965)
Financing Activities (40,165) 12,023 
Effect of Foreign Currency (240) (159)
Net Change in Cash $ (30,493) $ (28,415)

Operating Activities

The Company generated $24.0 million of cash from operating activities during the six months ended June 30, 2023 compared to $5.7 million of cash generated during
the prior year's corresponding period. The $18.3 million increase in the amount of cash provided by operating activities between the two periods was primarily due to
increased business activity and higher sales at a higher margin partially offset by a decrease of progress billings as compared to the prior period.

Investing Activities

For the six months ended June 30, 2023, net cash used in investing activities was $14.1 million compared to a $46.0 million use of cash during the prior year’s
corresponding period. This $31.9 million decrease was primarily driven by a reduction in the total purchase price paid for acquisitions during the six months ended June
30, 2023 of $8.5 million compared to $44.1 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022. The decrease was partially offset by purchases of property and
equipment of $5.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023 compared to $1.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022.

Financing Activities

For the six months ended June 30, 2023, net cash used in financing activities was $40.2 million, compared to net cash provided by financing activities of $12.0 million
during the prior year’s corresponding period. The increase was primarily due to an increase of $33.6 million in share repurchases for the six months ended June 30,
2023 compared to $15.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022. During the six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company had $29.1 million outstanding under
the ABL Revolver compared to no borrowings outstanding during the six months ended June 30, 2023. The Company paid contingent consideration of $4.0 million for
the six months ended June 30, 2023 without comparable activity in the prior period.

Funding Commitments

We intend to pursue additional acquisition targets, but the timing, size or success of any acquisition and the related potential capital commitments cannot be determined
with certainty. We continue to expect to fund future acquisitions primarily with cash flows from operations and borrowings, including the undrawn portion of the credit
facility or new debt issuances, but may also issue additional equity either directly or in connection with acquisitions. There can be no assurance that additional financing
for acquisitions will be available at terms acceptable to the Company.

The Company believes it has adequate funding and liquidity to meet its normal working capital needs during the next twelve months. However, the Company may
require additional debt outside of our credit facilities or equity financing to fund potential acquisitions. Such additional financings may include additional bank debt or
the public or private sale of debt or equity securities. In connection with any such financing, the Company may issue securities that dilute the interests of our
shareholders.

DISCUSSION OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING AND BUSINESS POLICIES

Critical accounting and business policies are those that are both most important to the portrayal of a company's financial position and results of operations, and require
management's subjective or complex judgments. These policies have been discussed with the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of DXP.
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The Company's unaudited condensed financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
("US GAAP"). The accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared on substantially the same basis as our annual
Consolidated Financial Statements and should be read in conjunction with our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022. For a more complete
discussion of our significant accounting policies and business practices, refer to the consolidated annual report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on April 17, 2023. The results of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2023 are not necessarily indicative of results expected for the full fiscal
year.

RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

See Note 3 - Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for information regarding recent accounting
pronouncements.

ITEM 3: QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK.

For quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk, see Item 7A, 'Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk' of our Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022. Our exposures to market risk have not changed materially since December 31, 2022.
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ITEM 4: CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

With the participation of management, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer carried out an evaluation, pursuant to Rule 13a-15(b) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) of the
Exchange Act) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based upon that evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer concluded
that our disclosure controls and procedures were not effective as of June 30, 2023 because of the existing material weaknesses in internal control over financial
reporting as previously disclosed in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year end December 31, 2022.

Notwithstanding these material weaknesses, our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, has concluded that the condensed
consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are fairly stated in all material respects in accordance with GAAP for each of the
periods presented.

Management's Plan to Remediate the Material Weakness

During the quarter we have implemented several process changes to limit the accumulation and aging of unmatched items and the implementation of a monthly
reconciliation to ensure completeness and accuracy of unmatched items. Additionally, management is currently in the process of developing and implementing changes
as a part of a comprehensive remediation plan to address the material weakness related to the application of percentage-of-completion accounting as well as the
necessary processes and controls to address the segregation of duties material weakness. We believe the remediation activities will extend through the remainder of
fiscal year 2023.

The Company has hired a new Chief Accounting Officer and a Director of Technical Accounting with public company and SOX experience that are already working on
the implementation of processes and controls required to remediate these material weaknesses.

Additionally, the Company engaged new consultants to perform internal audit services and to advise on remediation efforts.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Except as described above, there were no changes in internal control over financial reporting identified in the evaluation for the quarter ended June 30, 2023, that have
materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II: OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS.

From time to time, the Company is a party to various legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business. While DXP is unable to predict the outcome of these
lawsuits, it believes that the ultimate resolution will not have, either individually or in the aggregate, a material adverse effect on DXP's consolidated financial position,
cash flows, or results of operations.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS.

There have been no material changes to the risk factors as previously disclosed in “Part I. Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year end
December 31, 2022.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS.

Recent Sales of Unregistered Securities

The Company did not sell any unregistered securities during the three months ended June 30, 2023.

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

A summary of our repurchases of DXP Enterprises, Inc. common stock under our current share repurchase program and employee stock awards withheld for certain tax
obligations during the second quarter of fiscal year 2023 is as
follows:

Total Number of Shares Purchased
(1) Average Price Paid per Share

Total Number of Shares Purchased
as Part of Publicly Announced Plans

or Programs (2)

Maximum Dollar Value of Shares
that May Yet Be Purchased Under

the Plans or Programs (in
thousands) (2)

April 1 – April 30, 2023 189,807 $ 24.96 177,599 $ 67,134 
May 1 –May 31, 2023 219,399 31.76 219,399 60,160 
June 1 – June 30, 2023 351,822 34.76 351,822 47,920 
Total 761,028 31.31 748,820 47,920 

(1) There were 12,208 shares transferred from employees in satisfaction of minimum statutory tax withholding obligations upon the vesting of restricted stock during the three months ended June 30, 2023.
(2) On December 15, 2022, the Company announced a new Share Repurchase Program pursuant to which it may repurchase up to $85.0 million worth, or 2.8 million shares, of the Company's outstanding
common stock over the next 24 months. As of June 30, 2023, approximately $47.9 million worth of, or approximately 1.6 million, shares remained available under the $85.0 million Share Repurchase Program.
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ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES.

None.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES.

None.

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION.

None.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS.

3.1
Restated Articles of Incorporation, as amended (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company's Registration Statement on Form on Form S-8,
filed with the Commission on August 20, 1998. File No. :333-61953).

3.2 Bylaws of DXP Enterprises, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, filed with the SEC on May 10,
2018 (File No. 000-21513), as amended on July 27, 2011.

3.3 Amendment to Section 3.4 of the Bylaws of DXP Enterprises, Inc., effective January 1, 2022. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company's
Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 000-21513 : 21860170, filed with the Commission on April 27, 2021).

* 22.1 Subsidiary Guarantors of Guaranteed Securities.
* 31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act, as amended.

* 31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act, as amended.

* 32.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

* 32.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

*101 The following financial information from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2023, formatted in Inline
eXtensible Business Reporting Language (iXBRL), (i) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income, (ii)
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, (iii) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, (iv) Unaudited Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Equity, and (v) Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

*104 The cover page from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 formatted in XBRL.

Exhibits designated by the symbol * are filed or furnished with this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. All exhibits not so designated are incorporated by reference to a
prior filing with the Commission as indicated.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto
duly authorized.

DXP ENTERPRISES, INC.
(Registrant)
By: /s/ Kent Yee
Kent Yee
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Duly Authorized Signatory and Principal Financial Officer)

Dated: August 9, 2023
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Exhibit 22.1

The following is a listing of subsidiaries that guarantee the DXP Enterprises, Inc. Credit Facilities (the "ABL Revolver" and “Term Loan B
Agreement”) issued by DXP Enterprises, Inc.

SUBSIDIARY GUARANTORS OF GUARANTEED SECURITIES

DXP Acquisition, Inc DBA Strategic Supply, Inc.(NV)

Pelican State Supply Company, Inc.(NV)

Drydon Equipment, Inc. (IL)

Cisco Air Systems, Inc. (CA)

Quadna De Mexico, SA DE CV (Mexico)

Pumping Solutions, Inc.(CA)

Pumping Solutions AZ, Inc.(AZ)

Maverick Pumps Inc.(AZ)

Pump PMI, LLC(DE)

PMI Investment, LLC (DE)

Total Equipment Company (PA)

APO Pumps & Compressors LLC (DE)

Process Machinery, Inc. (AL)

Premier Water, LLC (NC)

DXP Holdings, Inc. (TX)

Corporate Equipment Company, LLC (OH)

Carter & Verplanck, LLC (FL)

B27 Resources, Inc. (TX)

Best Holding, LLC (DE)



Florida Valve EMD (FL)

Riordan Materials Corp. (PA)

DXP Canada Enterprises Ltd. (Canada)

DXP Supply Chain Services Mexico (Mexico)



Exhibit 31.1
CERTIFICATION

I, David R. Little, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of DXP Enterprises, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant
and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,
to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over
financial reporting.

August 9, 2023

/s/ David R. Little
David R. Little
President and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2
CERTIFICATION

I, Kent Yee, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of DXP Enterprises, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant
and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,
to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over
financial reporting.

August 9, 2023

/s/ Kent Yee
Kent Yee
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, the undersigned officer of DXP Enterprises, Inc. (the "Company"), hereby certifies that, to my knowledge, the Company's
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 (the "Report") fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company.

/s/ David R. Little
David R. Little
President and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

August 9, 2023

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, and is
not being filed as part of the Report or as a separate disclosure document.



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, the undersigned officer of DXP Enterprises, Inc. (the "Company"), hereby certifies that, to my knowledge, the Company's
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 (the "Report") fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company.

/s/ Kent Yee
Kent Yee
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)

August 9, 2023

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, and is
not being filed as part of the Report or as a separate disclosure document.


